

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

GMR

FILED

MAY 14, 2008

MICHAEL W. DOBBINS  
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

---

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON )  
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY )  
SITUATED, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
- against - )  
 )  
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL., )  
 )  
Defendants. )

---

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893  
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE HOUSEHOLD  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
DISMISSING ALL REMAINING CLAIMS OF THE CLASS**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP  
224 South Michigan Ave.  
Suite 1100  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 660-7600

Attorneys for Defendants  
Household International, Inc., Household  
Finance Corporation, William F. Aldinger,  
David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and J.A.  
Vozar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	
A.    The Pleadings and Related Motion Practice .....	5
B.    Discovery .....	7
SUMMARY OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ ADMISSIONS AND OTHER INDISPUTABLE FACTS	
A.    The Parties .....	8
(1)    Lead Plaintiffs and Their Trading in HII Securities .....	8
(2)    Defendants .....	9
B.    Stock Price Changes for HII and Other Consumer Finance Companies During the Class Period .....	9
C.    Lead Plaintiffs’ Admissions Regarding the Lack of Artificial Inflation Arising from Alleged Class Period Fraud.....	10
THE STANDARDS GOVERNING THIS MOTION	
Rule 56(c) .....	11
The Class’s Burden of Proof.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE CLASS HAS FAILED TO PROVE LOSS CAUSATION.....	13
A.    A Showing of Loss Causation Requires Proof of Both Artificial Inflation Caused by the Alleged Fraud <i>And</i> a Significant Price Decline upon Disclosure of the Fraud .....	13
B.    Lead Plaintiffs Admit That None of the Dozens of Alleged Misstatements They Attribute to Household During the Class Period Inflated the Price of HII stock .....	15
C.    The Corrective Disclosures Alleged in the Amended Complaint Were Followed by Increases in HII’s Stock Price.....	15
D.    The Corrective Disclosures Alleged in the Amended Complaint Did Not Cause the Earlier Downturn in HII’s Stock Price .....	17
II.   LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPTED CIRCUMVENTION OF <i>DURA</i> IS UNAVAILING .....	18
A.    The Class’s Revamped Loss Causation Theory is Barred by the Statute of Repose .....	18

1.	It is the law of the case that losses arising from alleged misrepresentations or omissions prior to July 30, 1999 are time barred .....	18
2.	The Class has unambiguously staked its claims on alleged inflation caused by time-barred events .....	19
B.	Lead Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid the Statute of Repose by Strategically Relabeling Alleged Class Period Misstatements as “Omissions” .....	20
1.	Lead Plaintiffs’ attempt to recharacterize their allegations is legally untenable.....	20
2.	A misrepresentation that is not actionable because it causes no market impact cannot be revived by merely renaming it an omission .....	22
C.	Lead Plaintiffs’ Argument, If Accepted, Would Nullify the Statute of Repose.....	23
D.	The Class Has Not Proved That Pre-Class Period Artificial Inflation Ever Existed .....	24
E.	Class Counsel’s Discredited Argument That Truth Was Simultaneously Disclosed and Concealed Should Not Be Countenanced Here.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	20n-21n
<i>Antell v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , No. 97 C 3456, 1998 WL 245878 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1998).....	18
<i>Asher v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8n
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	22
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Beard v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1095 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>In re Buca Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 05-1762, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75224 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2006).....	16-17
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Securities Litigation</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2467, 2008 WL 512779 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2008).....	22
<i>In re Ditech Networks, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , No. C 06-5157, 2007 WL 2070300 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2007) .....	23
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative and ERISA Litigation</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	23
<i>Goldberg v. Household Banks, F.S.B.</i> , 890 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Green v. Asset Fund Management, L.P.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.N.J. 1998).....	23
<i>Harrison v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , No. 86 C 8003, 1995 WL 127792 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 1995) .....	2n
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter International Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007).....	1n
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	28

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Management, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	20-21
<i>Kemper/Prime Industrial Partners v. Montgomery Watson Americas, Inc.</i> , 97 C 4278, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5543 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004) .....	25n
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertor</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	18, 23
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Straka</i> , No. 05-C-1008, 2006 WL 2927658 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 12, 2006) .....	21
<i>Nanophase Technologies Corp., v. Celox, Ltd.</i> , No. 02CV4340, 2003 WL 22220186 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2003) .....	11
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	21-22
<i>In re Northfield Laboratories, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 769 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	14
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Powell v. Idacorp, Inc.</i> , Nos. CV04-249-S-EJL, 04-322-S-EJL, 2007 WL 1498881 (D. Idaho May 21, 2007) .....	26
<i>Pro Bono Investments, Inc. v. Gerry</i> , No. 03 Civ. 4347, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22348 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005) .....	23
<i>P. Stolz Family Partnership L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23n
<i>Ravens v. Iftikar</i> , 174 F.R.D. 651 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	22
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Redback Networks, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. C 03-5642, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27389 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2007) .....	26-28
<i>Schacht v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections</i> , 175 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Manufacturing Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	23

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	4-5,12,22
<i>Tricontinental Industries, Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4,12,14,24-25
<i>Wafra Leasing Corp. v. Prime Capital Corp.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	18
 <u>Regulations</u>	
Securities Exchange Act Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2008).....	1, 5
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	11
N.D. Ill. Loc. R. 56.1 .....	1
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 21D(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) (2000).....	4,13
Securities Act of 1933	
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k (2000).....	1n
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 77o (2000).....	1n
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2000).....	1,5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Daniel R. Fischel, <u>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases     Involving Actively Traded Securities</u> , 38 Bus. Law. 1 (1982).....	22
